#### 2023 Regular Session

### HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 76

# BY REPRESENTATIVES BAGLEY, SCHAMERHORN, AND SEABAUGH AND SENATOR BERNARD

#### A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the Converse High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division V state championship.

WHEREAS, the Converse High School Wildcats captured the 2023 Non-Select Division V state title by defeating Quitman High School, 2-1, in the championship game; and

WHEREAS, the victory gives the Converse High School softball program its firstever state title; impressively, the Wildcats were the only team to score a run on the dominant Quitman High School team throughout the playoffs; and

WHEREAS, the Wildcats also received a stellar pitching performance from Avery Prine, who pitched all nine innings, allowed just three hits and one run, and struck out seventeen batters; on the offensive end, Abby Friday and Maci Morgan contributed one RBI each; and

WHEREAS, the entire Converse High School softball team is most deserving of the highest recognition for capturing the school's first state softball title.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Converse High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division V state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the Wildcats continue their incredible work and always strive for greatness.

## SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE